IN THE COURT OF APPEALSOF THE STATE OF MISSISSI PPI

NO. 2000-CA-00762-COA

WINSTON HARRIS

V.

JANNA D. HARRIS

DATE OF TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT:

TRIAL JUDGE:

COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED:
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLANT:
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLEE:

NATURE OF THE CASE:
TRIAL COURT DISPOSITION:

DISPOSITION:
MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED:

CERTIORARI FILED:
MANDATE ISSUED:

APPELLANT

APPELLEE

1/26/2000

HON. WILLIAM HALE SINGLETARY
HINDS COUNTY CHANCERY COURT
JOHN R. REEVES

JAMESA. BECKER

SUSAN LATHAM STEFFEY

CIVIL - DOMESTIC RELATIONS
REDUCED ALIMONY AND CHILD SUPPORT
OBLIGATIONS.

AFFHRMED IN PART; REVERSED AND
REMANDED IN PART - 2/03/2004

CONSOLIDATED WITH
NO. 2001-CA-01024-COA

JANNA D. HARRIS

V.

WINSTON HARRIS

DATE OF TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT:

TRIAL JUDGE:

COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED:
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLANT:
ATTORNEYSFOR APPELLEE:
NATURE OF THE CASE:

APPELLANT

APPELLEE

5/1/2001

HON. WILLIAM HALE SINGLETARY
HINDS COUNTY CHANCERY COURT
JAMEST. MCCAFFERTY

JOHN R. REEVES

CIVIL - DOMESTIC RELATIONS



TRIAL COURT DISPOSITION:

DISPOSITION: RENDERED MOOT - 2/03/2004
MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED:

CERTIORARI FILED:

MANDATE ISSUED:

CONSOLIDATED WITH
NO. 2001-CA-01457-COA

JANNA D. HARRIS APPELLANT

V.

WINSTON E. HARRIS APPELLEE

DATE OF TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT: 7/25/2001

TRIAL JUDGE: HON. WILLIAM HALE SINGLETARY
COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED: HINDS COUNTY CHANCERY COURT
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLANT: JAMEST. MCCAFFERTY
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLEE: JOHN R. REEVES

NATURE OF THE CASE: CIVIL - DOMESTIC RELATIONS
TRIAL COURT DISPOSITION:

DISPOSITION: RENDERED MOOT - 2/03/2004

MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED:
CERTIORARI FILED:
MANDATE ISSUED:

BEFORE MCMILLIN, CJ.,BRIDGESAND THOMAS, JJ.

BRIDGES, J., FOR THE COURT:
11. This gpped was consolidated with two other gpped's involving the same parties; however, this
Court's ruling in this gpped renders dl other consolidated appeals moot. The only issues that will be

addressed arethose contained intheimmediate gpped.! Thefirst goped is from afind judgment entered

! There are references in the record to many of the pleadings being motions for contempt,
cross-motions to said motions, motions for modifications and cross motions thereto. Once a case fdls
within the Missssppi Rules of Civil Procedure, the terminology for pleading should comply with those

2



March 28, 2000 2, and the other two appeals are from aMay 1, 2001 judgment of the Chancery Court
of theFrgt Judicid Didtrict of Hinds County styled " Judgment - Modifying Former Judgments and Finding
Defendant [appellant Janna Harrig] in Willful Contempt of Court," 2 and from adirectly related judgment
of that same court entered July 25, 2001.*

12. In this gpped, the Court will address not only Wington's four issues but also Janna's four issues
stated in her brief/cross-gpped and in o doing the Court will combine certain issuesfrom both appealsfor
the sake of practicality and clarity. These issues are stated verbatim.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN WINSTON'S APPEAL

. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN NOT ORDERING JANNA TO REFUND WITH
INTEREST $50,000 WINSTON HAD PAID HER PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER FOR HER
DIVORCE ATTORNEY'S FEES BUT WHICH SHE FAILED TO PAY TO HER DIVORCE

ATTORNEYS?

1. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN NOT HOLDING JANNA IN CIVIL AND
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT OF COURT?

1. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN NOT TERMINATING WINSTON'SALIMONY
OBLIGATION TO JANNA?

rules. Rule 81(d)(1)(2)(3) appliesin instances where such causes of action are filed. The comment to
Rule 81 (d)(3) clearly provides that such actions should be commenced by complaint or petition only
and that actions by "motion” are not intended. Rule 81 (f) provides for the applicable terminology of
pleadings filed in the cases referred to in this footnote. Said pleadings should have been petitions,
complaints, counterclaims, or cross-clams, whichever is gppropriate. Additionally, there are references
to motions to reconsider which are not provided for under the rules, rather Rule 59 provides for new
trids in actions without a jury where the judge may reopen the judgment, take additiond testimony,
amend findings of fact and conclusions of law, or make new findings and conclusions and direct the
entry of new judgment. We will continue to refer to the actions taken by the parties herein as they
appear in the record to avoid confusion.

2 Case No. 2000-CA-00762.
3 Case No. 2001-CA-01024.

4 Case No. 2001-CA-01457.



IV.WHETHERTHE CHANCELLORERRED IN NOT ORDERING THEALIMONY REDUCTION
RETROACTIVE TO APRIL 13, 1998, THE DATE THE MOTION TO MODIFY WAS FILED?

JANNA'S CROSS-APPEAL ISSUES

. THE ISSUE OF JANNA'S PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS TO HER
FORMER ATTORNEYS, WILLIAM WRIGHT AND ROBERT KING IS NOT PROPERLY
BEFORE THIS COURT.

Il. THE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY REFUSED TOHOLD JANNA IN CIVIL OR CRIMINAL
CONTEMPT OF COURT REGARDING HER PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEE.

[Il. THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN REDUCING JANNA'S ALIMONY FROM $4,000 PER
MONTH TO $1,600 PER MONTH AND REDUCING CHILD SUPPORT FROM $2,020 PER
MONTH TO $1,450 PER MONTH ASWINSTON FAILED TO PROVE A MATERIAL CHANGE
OF CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTING ANY REDUCTION, MUCH LESS SUCH A DRASTIC
ONE.

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN REDUCING JANNA'S ALIMONY AND TREVOR'S CHILD
SUPPORT IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, AND COMPOUNDED THAT ERRORBY MAKING THE
REDUCTION RETROACTIVE.

V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE HEARD WINSTON'SPETITION FOR MODIFICATION
AS WINSTON WAS IN SUBSTANTIAL ARREARS IN ALIMONY AND CHILD SUPPORT
WHEN HE FILED HIS PETITION FOR MODIFICATION AND ON THE DATE OF THE
HEARINGON MODIFICATION. FOR THESE SAME REASONS, THE COURT ERRED IN NOT
HOLDING WINSTON IN CONTEMPT OF COURT.

V1. JANNA SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY S FEES AND COSTS FOR DEFENDING
WINSTON'SMOTIONS AND THIS APPEAL.

FACTS
3. Wingon Harris and Janna Harris were married on June 4, 1984, in Houston, Texas. During their
marriage, they had one child, Trevor, who was seven years old a the time of the divorce. Throughout the
parties separation and after their divorce, Jannaand Trevor continued to residein the marital home. After

alengthy tria, the court entered ajudgment of divorce, dated November 3, 1994, infavor of Janna, finding



Winston guilty of uncondoned adultery and awarding Jannafull legd custody, care and control of Trevor.

14. Pursuant to thefina judgment, Jannawas awarded $4,000 per month periodic aimony and $1,000
per month child support. Initidly, Jannas aimony was to terminate on the occurrence of any of the
following: the minor child's emancipation; Jannas employment or remarriage; once Janna and Trevor no
longer resided in the maritd home; or a court-adjudicated materia change in circumstances. Janna was
to be soldly responsible for the mortgage payment, taxes, and insurance on the maritd home, but on the
happening of any of the aforementioned events, the equity in the maritd home wasto be divided between
the parties (the home to be gpparently sold and equity divided). Both parties filed numerous pogt-trid
motions, complaining about aspectsof thefind judgment indluding, but only naming afew, motion for anew
trid and/or amendment of findings of fact and conclusions of law, motion for anew trid for consderation
and/or to dter or amend judgment, motion for citation for contempt, motion to amend for reconsderation
to dter or amend the judgment, motion to strike motion for reconsderation of plaintiff/counter-defendarnt,
motion to recuse judge, and a motion for modification and dternatively for stay pending apped and other
relief.

5. On January 27, 1995, the chancellor entered an order on Janna's motion for modification, or
dternatively, for stay pending apped and other relief, and on Wington's counter-motion for modification,
for sanction and for other relief. Inthisorder, the court clarified the periodic imony provisons of thefind
judgment and neither party gppeded from this order.

T6. Over the next severd years, numerous motions were filed by Jannaagaingt Winston for contempt
and other relief to obtain child support, dimony, and other avards Winston was required to pay pursuant

to the find judgment. Simultaneoudy, Wingon filed numerous motions for modification. There was an



opinion and judgment dated September 8, 1995, ajudgment dated March 26, 1996, and an order dated
November 14, 1996.
q7. On April 13, 1998, Wington again moved for modification of his child support and dimony
obligations, claming a decrease in hisincome. On April 24, 1998, Winston amended his motion for
modification and then filed a second amended motion on February 11, 1999. In response to Winston's
moation for modification, the court initially reduced Jannas alimony from $4,000 per month to $2,500 per
month, retroactive to August 1, 1999, even though the judgment was entered November, 9, 1999.
18. On January 19, 2000, in response to more post-trial motions, the chancellor further reduced
Winston's obligations. The court reduced Jannas adimony to $1600 per month and her child support to
$1,200 per month plusone haf of Trevor's private school tuition costs ($250 per month). Additiona facts
will fallow in the opinion.
T9. Janna and Winston now apped to this Court.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
110. "Indomedticrelationscasesthe scopeof review islimited by the substantia evidence/manifest error
rule. This Court may reverse a chancdlor's findings of fact only when there is no substantia credible
evidence in the record to judtify hisfindings. Our scope of review in domestic rdations matters is limited
under the familiar rulethat this Court will not disturb achancdlor'sfindings unless manifestly wrong, clearly
erroneous, or if the chancellor gpplied an erroneouslegd standard.” Jundoosing v. Jundoosing, 826 So.
2d 85, 88 (1110) (Miss. 2002) (citations omitted).

ANALYSS

. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN NOT ORDERING JANNA TO REFUND WITH
INTEREST $50,000 WINSTON HAD PAID HER PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER FOR HER



DIVORCE ATTORNEY'S FEES BUT WHICH SHE FAILED TO PAY TO HER DIVORCE
ATTORNEYS.

1. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN NOT HOLDING JANNA IN CIVIL AND
CRIMINAL CONTEMPT OF COURT REGARDING HER PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES.

11.  Wingtoncdamsthat the court should order Jannato refund Winston themoney shefraudulently kept
and did not turn over to her divorce attorneys as required by the court in the divorce judgment. Winston
aso damsthat Janna should be hed in crimina contempt of court for the misgppropriation of $50,000in
attorney'sfeesfor her own useand benefit. Further, he clamsthat Jannashould have disclosed to the court
that she felt she did not owe or would not pay her divorce attorneys. Instead, she kept al the money for
hersdf and defied the court order by not using the money to pay her divorce atorneys. Further, Winston
damsthat if Jannaisalowed to kegp hismoney with no repercussions sheis unjustly enriched with apure
windfdl.

12. To collect under an unjust enrichment or quasi-contract theory, the clamant must show "thereis
no legd contract but . . . the person sought to be charged isin possession of money or property whichin
good conscience and justice he should not retain, but should deliver to another.” Estate of Johnson v.
Adkins, 513 So. 2d 922, 926 (Miss 1987) (quoting Hans v. Hans, 482 So. 2d 1117, 1122 (Miss.
1986)).

113.  The final judgment of divorce entered on November 3, 1994, by Chancellor Dillard, awarded
Janna the sum of $ 50,000, which represented one half of the attorney's fees and court costs incurred by
Janna asaresult of Wingon'sactionsat that time. In thisjudgment, the chancellor ordered that Jannashal
pay the following fee outstanding:

1) To Robert W. King, the sum of six thousand one hundred ninety-nine dollars and 92/100 ($
6,199.92).



2) To Shirley Payne, the sum of two thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars ($ 2,175); and

3) The difference between hdf the amount paid by Winston to Mr. Moore ($ 50,000) and the
sums paid to Robert King ($ 6,199.92) and Shirley Payne ($ 2,175) to William Wright ($ 41,625.08).
14. These atorneys made a clam but later withdrew or dismissed it and since the record before us
gives us no evidence in order to resolve this dilemmathis Court hasno way of knowing the circumstances
surrounding that action. Either the attorneys were paid or they were satisfied in some manner or perhaps
they just decided not to pursuethe clam. Sincethese attorneyswere not partiesto this apped, the dispute
and dam s over with once and for al. "Under traditional appellate procedure, any error not first brought
to the attention of the trid court is not preserved for pped and isthereby waived.” Bishopv. State, 771
So. 2d 397, 400 (114) (Miss. Ct. App. 2000). Theresultisthat it iswaived or satisfied therefore, accord
and satisfeaction gpplies. It iswell established and held that accord and satisfaction consists of four basic
requirements. "First, something of vaue must be offered in full satisfaction of demand, secondly, the offer
must be accompanied by acts and a declaration which amount to a condition that if the thing offered is
accepted, it is accepted in satidfaction, thirdly, the party offering the thing of vaue is bound to understand
that if he takesit, he takes it subject to the conditions, and fourthly, the party must actudly accept theitem
offered." Royer Homes of Miss., Inc. v. Chandeleur Homes, Inc., 857 So. 2d 748, 753-54 (116) (Miss.
2003).
15. We hold that since attorneys who would have had standing and who had the rights to gpped did
not joinin thisapped, then we have to assumethat there was accord and satisfaction or they smply waived
any such rights, and they, nor anyone acting for them, have no standing here.
116. It isinteresting that later on in the case, nearly six years later, (and dlegedly at the urging of

Winston's most recent attorney) this issue was brought up again before the second chancellor assgned to



this case, Chancdlor Singletary. William R. Wright and Robert W. King sought to intervene in Wington's
contempt proceeding against Janna. On August 10, 1999, a hearing was conducted regarding the motion
to intervenefor the purpose of obtaining attorney'sfeesfrom Janna. On November 9, 1999, in hisopinion
and order, the chancellor denied their motionsto intervene and neither Mr. Wright nor Mr. King appeded
fromthe chancdlor'sdecison. Thefailure of the attorneysto apped further strengthensthe view regarding
their ganding and their rightsto gpped. The attorneys had aright to apped and they failed to pursue that
cause of action. If those attorneys had joined in this gpped , then one of the parties may have had aclaim,
giving Wingon standing here.

917.  For the aforementioned reasons, we find that Janna Harris was not unjustly enriched and dso that
Wington has no standing to gpped for the attorneysinvolved. See Mauck v. Columbus Hotel Co., 741
So. 2d 259, 264 (1112-13) (Miss. 1999); Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-3-37 (Rev. 2002).

I11. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN NOT TERMINATING WINSTON'SALIMONY
OBLIGATION TO JANNA.

118. Wington argues that the chancdlor erred in not further reducing or terminating his aimony
obligations to Janna because of the substantial increase in Jannas income subsegquent to the divorce
proceedings and Wington's substantial income decrease. Jannaclaimsthat the chancellor erred in reducing
adimony and child support as Wington failed to prove a materia change in circumstances warranting any
reduction.

119. The law in Missssippi is well sattled; dimony and child support obligations are subject to
modificationonly where there hasbeen amateria changein circumstances not reasonably anticipated when

the divorce decreewasentered. See Yancey v. Yancey, 752 So. 2d 1006, 1009-10 (19) ( Miss. 1999).



120.  After reviewing the record, and in accordance with the standard of review stated above, we find
that the chancellor did not err in reducing Wington's support obligations. At the August 1999 hearing, there
was evidence presented that indicated that Winston undertook a new job gpproximately ayear and a half
before that date, after being fired from his previous employment. In his order, the chancdlor found that
Winston's present annua income was approximately $100,000: $30,000 payable in sdary and another
amount as incentive pay, based on his performance, but which isaminimum of $20,000. The chancellor
aso found that Janna had improved her circumstances since the find judgment was entered. At thetime
of the find judgment, Janna did not work outside the home, but she is now professondly trained and
operates a successful counsdling and therapy practice.

921. Upon these findings, the chancellor concluded that there had been a materiad changein
circumstances Sncetheentry of thefina judgment. Wehold that the chancellor did not abuse hisdiscretion
infinding amateria changein circumstances, and therefore, reducing Jannasaimony. Thisissueiswithout
merit.

922. Onafind note, the chancdlor found that Winston had been less than forthcoming with information
concerning hisfinancia information and income. In the case of Smith v. Smith, 429 So. 2d 588, 588-89
(Miss. 1983), theMississppi Supreme Court held that ahusband'sattemptsto conced income, asWinston
has apparently attempted to do here, should not be condoned and the tria court should be reversed and
the court should consider testimony concerning Wington's actud income.

IV.WHETHERTHE CHANCELLORERRED IN NOT ORDERING THEALIMONY REDUCTION
RETROACTIVE.

723.  Wington contends that the chancellor erred in not ordering the dimony reduction retroactive to

April 13, 1998, the date Wington filed his motion to modify instead of the date given, August 1, 1999.

10



Janna clams that given that the court reduced her dimony award, the reduction should have been made
effective no earlier than the date of the order, November 9, 1999.

924.  Onthis point, the court certainly had authority to make the modification effective the date of the
petition. See McHann v. McHann, 383 So. 2d 823, 826 (Miss. 1980). However, that authority was
discretionary and we perceive no basis for a conclusion that the chancery court abused its discretion.

V. WHETHER THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN HEARING WINSTON'S PETITION FOR
MODIFICATION.

125. Janna asserts that the chancellor should not have heard Winston's petition for modification as
Wingtonwas in substantia arrearsin dimony and child support when hefiled his petition for modification.
And for these same reasons, Janna clams that the chancellor erred in not holding Winston in contempt of
court.

726.  Wingon initidly moved to modify hisaimony and child support obligationson April 13,1998, At
the time of filing his motion, Winston was in arrears for child support and dimony of over $9,000. Less
than a month after filing the petition, Winston was still in substantid arrears of over $10,000. The court,
in April 1999, found Wington in contempt of court for failing to meet his obligations.

7127. Itiswdl settled in Mississppi that modification should not be alowed where the petitioner is not
inthe proper position to seek relief from the court. "Hewho doeth fraud, may not borrow the hands of the
chancdlor to draw equity from a source his own hands hath polluted.” Billy G. Bridges & James W.
Shelson, Griffith Mississppi Chancery Practice § 42 (2000 ed.), dting Thigpen v. Kennedy, 238 So. 2d
744 (Miss. 1970) (equitable maxim that alitigant must come into equity withclean hands). No person as

acomplaining party can havethe aid of a court of equity when his conduct with respect to the matter in

11



question hasbeen characterized by willful inequity. O'Neill v. O'Neill, 551 So. 2d 228, 233 (Miss. 1989).

128. TheMississppi Supreme Court stated that:

[A] former husband may not petition for modification of origina divorce decree providing

for dimony and child support paymentswithout showing ether that he has performed it or

that his performance has been wholly impossible.
Hooker v. Hooker, 205 So. 2d 276, 278 (Miss 1967); see, e.qg., Taylor v. Taylor, 348 So. 2d 1341
(Miss. 1977) (aimony should not be modified without ashowing that the petitioner had fully performed or
that his performance was "whally impossble,” citing Kincaid v. Kincaid, 57 So. 2d 263 (Miss. 1952));
James v. James, 724 So. 2d 1098, 1103-1104 (1121-22) (Miss. 1998) (citing severd cases for the
proposition that one must have fully performed or show that full performance was impossble and must
make such proof with particularity and not in generd terms); Gambrell v. Gambrell, 644 So. 2d 435,
441-442 (Miss. 1994) (chancellor denied modification of child support decree where father was $20,000
inarears).
929. Inthe case of Gregg v. Montgomery, 587 So. 2d 928, 932 (Miss. 1991), the Mississippi
Supreme Court further found that because the record reflected that the husband in this case, Donnie, failed
to offer subgtantia evidence (particular and not generd), to support that he wasfinancidly unableto comply
with the divorce decree so as to avoid paying arrears in child support and dimony; that he had other bills
to pay would not justify default and, he held awell-paying job after August 1986, thet the findings made
by the chancellor that Donnie should pay child support arrearage was correct.
130.  InPoole v. Poole, the court became even more analytical, finding that Mr. Poole having an

$11,867 municipal bond, a life insurance policy with a net cash vaue of $6,000, a paid-for $19,000

automobile, and $155,000 in retirement funds, seemed to be enjoying the exact same lifestyle at the time

12



of the hearing as he had prior to the divorce. Poole v. Poole, 701 So. 2d 813, 818 (122) (Miss. 1997).
The court in Poole, held that thelower court correctly found that Mr. Poolefailed to demonstrateamaterid
change in crcumgances affecting hisability to pay child support. 1d. In the present case, Wington wasin
subgtantia arrears when he first moved to modify child support and dimony at the time of the hearing on
the motion for modification. By the time of the hearing, Winston, by his own admission, owed $36,000in
aimony and over $5,300 in child support. Thiswas in spite of the fact that the court told Wington, during
the April 1999 hearing, to maintain his performance bond payments and keep them current.

131. Wearereverang onthisissueand remanding for the chancellor to reconsider thismatter by hearing
testimony and making gppropriate findingsin connection therewith.

132.  Uponremand and rehearing of this matter, the chancellor should congder dlowing testimony from
Winston concerning the alleged concedlment of certain monies from the sde of his company, and from the
sde of ahome, and having sums of income greater thanthose at the time of the trid on the merits, aswdll
as other income which he used to contribute to his voluntary retirement account, purchase season footbal
tickets, pay American Express, and make a donation to the symphony, as dlegedly referred to in Jannas
pleadings aswdl asin her brief. For Winston to be entitled to an action of modification, it must have been
"wholly impossible’ for him to meet his obligations, something he has yet to show.

133.  Following thereasoning in Brand v. Brand, 482 So. 2d 236, 237-38 (Miss. 1986), should the
chancdllor find that Wington should be required to pay any arrears for dimony and child support then the
chancelor should calculate dl sums owed and require that same be paid to Janna as required by law. See
also Fuhr v. Fuhr, 818 So. 2d 1237, 1239 (18) (Miss. Ct. App. 2002); Tanner v. Roland, 598 So. 2d

783, 786 (Miss. 1992).

13



134. Wefindthat thereis strong evidenceto find that Winston may have been in contempt of court, that
he isin substantid arrears in both dimony and child support, as well as, being guilty of other violaions
dleged by Janna. Consequently, we find that Winston has "unclean hands' and should not have been
alowed to move forward with his motion for modification.

VI. WHETHER JANNA SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS FOR
DEFENDING WINSTON'S MOTIONS AND THIS APPEAL.

135. Jannaclamsthat she does not have the ability to pay her lega feesand cogts. Janna aso argues
that thetria court erred in requiring her to pay for additiona designationsto the record on gpped, because
Winston, as the gppellant, designated substantidly less than the entire record on gpped.
An award of attorney's fees in divorce cases is l€ft to the discretion of the chancellor,
assuming he follows the appropriate standards. The award of court costs is likewise
entrusted to the sound discretion of the chancdlor. The Missssppi Supreme Court has
hed that when a party is able to pay attorney's fees, an award of attorney's fees is not
appropriate. However, where the record shows an inability to pay and a disparity in
relative financial pogtions of the parties, there isno error in awarding atorney's fees.
Batesv. Bates, 755 So. 2d 478, 482 (111) (Miss. Ct. App. 1999) (citations omitted). Generdly, unless
the party who requests to be awarded an attorney's fee can establish her inability to pay, the trid court
ought not award that party an attorney'sfee. Jonesv. Sarr, 586 So. 2d 788, 792 (Miss. 1991); Martin
v Martin, 566 So. 2d 704, 707 (Miss. 1990).
136.  After reviewing the record, we found that Janna did seek attorney's feesin her response to King
and Spencer's motion to intervene, but we do not find any testimony or other evidence to support that
request nor did we find that the chancdlor made any findings in connection therewith or order the same,

afactor necessary in making such an award. McKeev. McKee, 418 So. 2d 764, 767 (Miss. 1982). It

is dso noteworthy that during ord arguments regarding this case, the Court asked for the location of the

14



request for attorney'sfees, and a best, the attorney stated that she was not sure but that it wasin therecord
somewhere.

137.  AlsothisCourt,inLipseyv. Lipsey, 755 So. 2d 564, 568 (118) (Miss. Ct. App. 2000) (quoting
Newell v. Hinton, 556 So.2d 1037, 1043 (Miss.1990)), stated that "[a]n award of attorney's feesin a
contempt case is proper . . . and the award of feesis largely entrusted to the sound discretion of the
chancdlor." In contempt actions, "evenif the contempt dealswith domestic relations matters, achancellor
hasthe authority to makethe prevailing party whole by awarding atorney'sfeeswithout regard to the ability

to pay." Credl v. Cornacchione, 831 So. 2d 1179, 1183-84 (118) (Miss. Ct. App. 2002).

1138.  Upon arehearing of this matter, the chancellor should, in the event Wington is found in contempt,
award gppropriate attorney's fees pursuant to law as provided in Lipsey. Additiondly, the chancdlor
should, in the event Janna prevails in such hearing, consider awarding her costs, including any sustained by
her as aresult of being required to provide additions to the designation of the record supplemental to her

gpped in the defense of her clam. See M.R.A.P. 11.

139. Therefore, we affirm astoissues|, 11, 111, and IV on direct appedl and 1, 11, 111, and 1V on cross-
appeal and reverse and remand as to issues V and VI on cross-appeal . All other issues in this

consolidated apped are rendered moot by the resolution of those issues adjudicated herein.

140. THEJUDGMENT OF THEHINDSCOUNTY CHANCERY COURT IN CAUSE #2000-
CA-762-COA IS AFFIRMED IN PART ASTO ISSUES I, II, 111, AND IV ON DIRECT
APPEAL AND REVERSED AND REMANDED IN PART ASTO ISSUESV AND VI ON
CROSSAPPEAL CONSISTENT WITH THIS OPINION. THE JUDGMENTS OF THE
HINDS COUNTY CHANCERY COURT ARE RENDERED MOOT IN 2001-CA-1024-COA
AND 2001-CA-1457-COA. COSTSARE ASSESSED AGAINST THE APPELLANT.

KING, PJ., THOMAS, LEE, AND MYERS, JJ.,, CONCUR. MCMILLIN, CJ.,
CONCURSIN PART AND DISSENTSIN PART WITH SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION
JOINED BY SOUTHWICK, P.J., IRVING, CHANDLER, AND GRIFFIS, 3J.

15



MCMILLIN, C.J., CONCURRING IN PART, DISSENTING IN PART:

41. | concur with the result reeched by the mgjority asto al issues except the matter of the $50,000
payment by Mr. Harris ordered by the chancdllor for the explicit purpose of permitting Mrs. Harris to
defray certain dlegedly outstanding legd fees owed by her in connection with her representation in the
divorce. Themgjority concludesthat Mr. Harris, after having paid the $50,000 as ordered, lacks standing
to assart a clam that Mrs. Harris subsequently failed to pay the money to her attorneys as specificaly
directed by the judgment. | disagree. It would be my view that (8) the acceptance by Mrs. Harris of the
specified sum and (b) her subsequent failureto utilize the sum to defray the very expensethat wasthebass

for theaward combineto raisealegitimateissue of unjust enrichment that Mr. Harris had standing to assert.

f42. That dam of unjust enrichment is an entirdly different issue from the one sought to be asserted by
Mrs. Harris' s former attorneys when they attempted to intervenein this proceeding to compel her to pay
the money to them but were turned away by the chancdlor. It is entirdly possble, for any number of
reasons, that Mrs. Harris might have alegitimate defense to the clams for compensation asserted by her
former atorneysthat would permit her to avoid payment to them, even had they been successful in their
effortsto intervene in this proceeding. However, if the case ultimately proved to be that the feeswere not
owed, then there would have been no basisinlaw or in equity for her to assert the purported obligation as

the basis for an award of attorney’sfeesin her divorce proceeding.

143. 1 would reverse and remand on that issuewith directionsfor the chancdllor to determine what part
of the $50,000 advanced by Mr. Harriswas actualy expended in satisfaction of the specific attorney’ sfees
enumerated in the chancellor’ sorder and to compd the returnto Mr. Harris of any part of the $50,000 not

s0 expended by Mrs. Harris under equitable principles of unjust enrichment. 1/43. Though Mr.

16



Harris s pleadings did not, in so many words, assert a clam based on unjust enrichment, | believe thisto
be an gppropriate resolution of the underlying facts of this case based on Rule 54(c) of the Mississppi

Rules of Civil Procedure, which provides, in part, that

every find judgment shdl grant the rdlief to which the party in whose favor it is rendered
is entitled by the proof and whichiswithin the jurisdiction of the court to grant, evenif the
party has not demanded such relief in his pleadings. . . .

M.R.C.P. 54(c).

SOUTHWICK, P.J., IRVING, CHANDLER, AND GRIFFIS, JJ., JOIN THIS
SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION.

17



